dollars ($6,000.00)", and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "seventy-two hundred 29 

dollars ($7,200.00)". 30 

Sec. 7.  G.S. 7-44 is hereby amended by rewriting the first sentence thereof to read 31 

as follows: 'Effective July 1, 1969, solicitors shall receive as full compensation for their 32 

services fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500.00) per year, except that solicitors 33 

who qualified July 1, 1967, or who qualify July 1, 1969, as full-time solicitors under 34 

G.S. 7-45(6) shall receive sixteen thousand five hundred dollars ($16,500.00) per year'. 35 

Sec. 8.  Partial invalidity. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to 36 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or 37 

applications of this Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, 38